Contributions to post-employment defined benefit pension schemes are expected to be circa €2.5 million (2022: €15.8

million) in 2024.

38

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION

Mortality rates:

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and

experience in each territory.

The mortality assumptions imply the following life expectancies in years of an active member on retiring at age 65, 20

years from now:

 2023 2022
Male 24.3 24.2

Female 26.4 26.3

The mortality assumptions imply the following expectancies in years of an active member, aged 65, retiring now:

2023   2022

Male 22.1 21.9

Female 24.4 24.3

Sensitivity analysis for principal assumptions used to measure scheme liabilities

There are inherent uncertainties surrounding the financial assumptions adopted in calculating the actuarial valuation of

the Group’s defined benefit pension schemes.  The following table analyses the estimated impact on the plan liabilities

resulting from changes to key actuarial assumptions, all other assumptions remaining constant.

Change in
Increase Decrease

  Assumption  €’m €’m

2023 Assumption

Discount rate  0.5% movement  (25.5) 23.0

Inflation rate  0.5% movement  (6.8) 6.5

Mortality  1 year movement  (9.7) 9.7

2022 Assumption

Discount rate  0.5% movement  (23.9) 21.5

Inflation rate  0.5% movement  6.8 (6.5)

Mortality  1 year movement  (8.9) 8.9

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit plans is 14 years (2022: 14 years).

Post-employment benefits risk

Through its defined benefit pension plans the Group is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are

detailed below:

Investment risk

The pension plan holds investments in asset classes such as equities, which have volatile market values and while these

are expected to provide higher returns than other asset classes over the long term, the short term volatility could cause

an increase or decrease in the deficit at any particular point in time.